



গণপ্রজাতন্ত্রী বাংলাদেশ সরকার বাংলাদেশ বিশ্ববিদ্যালয় মঞ্জুরী কমিশন

বাংলাদেশ বিশ্ববিদ্যালয় মঞ্জুরী কমিশন



ইউজিসি ভবন, ই-১৮/এ, আগারগাঁও প্রশাসনিক এলাকা, শেরে বাংলা নগর, ঢাকা-১২০৭ www.ugc.gov.bd

স্মারক নং- ইউজিসি/আইসিসি/৫.২৬/বি.বি.উ.শি./ ১৪/২০১৪/৪২৯১

তারিখঃ

২০ নভেম্বর ২০২৩

বিষয়ঃ 2024-25 Fulbright Visiting Scholar Program Announcement- প্রসঙ্গে।

উপর্যুক্ত বিষয়ে U.S. Embassy, Dhaka থেকে অবহিত করা হয়েছে। 2024-25 Fulbright Visiting Scholar Program - এ আবেদনের শেষ সময় ১৬ ডিসেম্বর ২০২৩ খ্রিস্টাব্দ। উক্ত Program এর আবেদন পত্রসহ বিষ্তারিত তথ্য এই লিংকে (https://apply.iie.org/fvsp 2024 এবং https://bd.usembassy.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/70/fvsp 2024 instructions.pdf) পাওয়া যাবে। এ ছাড়াও অধিকতর তথ্যের জন্য এই ই-মেইলে (DhakaUSExchanges@state.gov.) যোগাযোগ করা যেতে পারে।

০২। এমতাবস্থায়, উপর্যুক্ত বিষয়টি বহুল প্রচারের জন্য আপনার বিশ্ববিদ্যালয়ের কেন্দ্রীয়, ইনিস্টিটিউট এবং বিভাগসমূহের ওয়েবসাইট ও নোটিশ বোর্ডে প্রদর্শণসহ পরবর্তী প্রয়োজনীয় ব্যবস্থা গ্রহণ করার জন্য আদিষ্ট হয়ে অনুরোধ করা হলো।

কর্তৃপক্ষের অনুমোদনক্রমে,

সংযুক্তি:বর্ণনা মতে।

G.

সুরাইয়া ফারহানা উপ-পরিচালক

ভগ-গায়্যাশ্বি ইন্টারন্যাশনাল কোঅপারেশন এন্ড কোলাবোরেশন ফোনঃ ০২-৫৮১৬০২৪৩

বিতরণঃ

- ১। রেজিষ্ট্রার (সকল পাবলিক বিশ্ববিদ্যালয়);
- ২। রেজিষ্ট্রার (সকল প্রাইভেট বিশ্ববিদ্যালয়);

স্মারক নং- ইউজিসি/আইসিসি/৫.২৬/বি.বি.উ.শি./ ১৪/২০১৪/৪২৯১

তারিখ ঃ <u>০৫ অগ্রহায়ন ১৪৩০</u> ২০ নভেম্বর ২০২৩

সদয় অবগতি ও প্রয়োজনীয় কার্যাথে অনুলিপি (জ্যেষ্ঠতার ভিত্তিতে নয়)ঃ

- ১। পরিচালক, আইএমসিটি বিভাগ, ইউজিসি, ঢাকা (ইউজিসি'র ওয়েবসাইট-এ আপলোড করার অনুরোধ সহ);
- ২। একান্ত সচিব (উপ-সচিব), চেয়ারম্যান মহোদয়ের দপ্তর, ইউজিসি, ঢাকা;
- 💩 | Raihana Sultana, Public Engagement Specialist, Public Diplomacy Section, U.S. Embassy, Dhaka;
- ৪। ব্যক্তিগত কর্মকর্তা, সচিব মহোদয়ের দপ্তর, ইউজিসি, ঢাকা;
- ৫। নথি/মহানথি।

2

২০.১১.২০২৩ সুরাইয়া ফারহানা উপ-পরিচালক

ইন্টারন্যাশনাল কোঅপারেশন এন্ড কোলাবোরেশন

C:\Users\Wellcome\OneDrive\Letter\Study to Foreign University Letter- for mail...do







Call for Applications for the 2024-25 Fulbright Visiting Scholar Program

U.S. Embassy Dhaka is pleased to announce a call for applications for the 2024-25 Fulbright Visiting Scholar Program. The Fulbright Visiting Scholar Program provides scholars the opportunity to conduct post-doctoral research and/or teach at U.S. institutions ranging from an academic semester to a full academic year. If selected, scholars receive a six-to-nine-month research or lecturing grant, beginning in September 2024. Experienced Bangladeshi professionals, university faculty members, and researchers at think-tanks and relevant governmental and non-governmental organizations with 10 or more years of professional experience are invited to apply. The Embassy seeks proposals on a range of topics in all disciplines, with a special focus on university administration and curriculum development, distance learning, education technology, public health, biological sciences, pharmacy, climate change and disaster management, urban planning, international relations, and other related fields. Candidates must have excellent English language skills to function professionally in an American university setting.

This flagship professional development program entails the following:

Research Grants: The Fulbright Visiting Scholar Program provides six-to-nine-month research grants to scholars in all disciplines to conduct needs assessments and research related to institution or program development, consult with administrators and instructors of post-secondary institutions in faculty development, and develop and/or assess academic curricula or educational materials.

Lecturing Grants: This program also offers one or two semester lecturing grants to Bangladeshi scholars and academics interested in teaching at American universities. Candidates interested in lecturing grants must have extensive teaching experience and a confirmed invitation to lecture at a host institution to be considered for a Fulbright grant.

During the program, the Fulbright Visiting Scholars in the United States can pursue the following opportunities to engage in stimulating topics, meet other Fulbrighters, broaden their intellectual networks, and experience the diversity of higher education in the United States.

Outreach Lecturing Fund: The Outreach Lecturing Fund (OLF) provides funding for campuses to virtually host Fulbright Visiting Scholars, already in the United States, for short-term speaking engagements. The OLF award is designed to enrich both institutions and Visiting Scholars through lectures that will promote academic disciplines and cultural understanding.

Additionally, the OLF seeks to build relationships and partnerships with institutions that are currently underrepresented within the Fulbright Program to promote future opportunities. These priority institutions include minority-serving institutions, community colleges, small liberal arts colleges, women's colleges and art colleges, and geographically underrepresented institutions.

The Enrichment Program: The Enrichment Program offers Fulbright Visiting Scholars a variety of activities that enhance their exchange programs. Enrichment programs help scholars navigate the complexities of the exchange program, access the network of Fulbright Scholars, enhance their professional skills, and consider topics of global importance. These activities are designed to enable scholars to better experience America and to further the Fulbright Program's goal of increasing mutual understanding between the people of the U.S. and people of other countries.

Over the past fifty years, 165 Bangladeshi scholars have participated in this flagship exchange. Fulbright Visiting Scholar alumni include academics, researchers, senior level government officials, development professionals, and many more scholars. Prominent Bangladeshi Visiting alumni include Dr. Muhammad Yunus, whose lifelong dedication to empowering the world's people living in poverty made him one of his generation's most celebrated economists and the recipient of the 2006 Nobel Peace Prize (jointly awarded with Grameen Bank) "for their efforts to create economic and social development from below."

Application Information and Deadline:

Applications are due on **Saturday, December 16, 2023, at 11:59 p.m. EST** (Washington D.C. time).

For submitting online application, please visit https://apply.iie.org/fvsp2024

For detailed application instructions, please visit https://bd.usembassy.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/70/fvsp 2024 instructions.pdf

For further information, please send your queries to DhakaUSExchanges@state.gov.